

*This case is not yet scheduled for argument*

---

No. 05-5156

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LAMAR JOHNSON,  
Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

PAUL A. QUANDER, et al.,  
Defendants – Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of Columbia

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

LAMAR JOHNSON

---

\*TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
TODD A. COX  
RICHARD SCHMECHEL

Public Defender Service for D.C.  
633 Indiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 628-1200

\*Counsel for Oral Argument

District Court  
04-448(RBW)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT

I. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Mr. Johnson’s Claims Where A Number Of Factual Issues Remained Unresolved and the Trial Court did not Accept Mr. Johnson’s Alleged Facts as True and Did Not Give Mr. Johnson The Benefit of all Inferences to be Derived from Such Facts.....4

II. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That A Suspicionless Search, Conducted For Law Enforcement Purposes And Designed To Obtain Evidence To Be Used Against The Subject, Does Not Violate The Fourth Amendment.....9

A. The Trial Court Erred Both By Unreasonably Narrowing the Scope of The Searches and Privacy Interests It Considered, And By Only Viewing Mr. Johnson As Probationer, When Evaluating Mr. Johnson’s Fourth Amendment Claims.....9

B. A Simple Totality of Circumstances Balancing of Interests Test May Not Be Applied To A Law Enforcement Search Because The Fourth Amendment Requires That All Law Enforcement Searches Be Premised On Some Measure Of Individualized Suspicion.....17

C. The Suspicionless Searches In The Present Case Are For Ordinary Law Enforcement Purposes, Do Not Meet or Survive A Special Needs Test, And Are Therefore Unconstitutional.....20

III. Viewing The Facts In The Light Most Favorable To Appellant, Appellant Has Stated Cognizable Claims That The DNA Act Also Violates The Fifth Amendment, The Ex Post Facto Clause, The Health Insurance Portability And Accountability Act Of 1996 And The International Convention Of The Elimination Of All Forms Of Racial Discrimination.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*A.A. v. Attorney General of New Jersey*, C.A. No. MER-L-0346-04 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. December 22, 2004) ..... 10, 27

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) ..... 27

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) ..... 4

*Connecticut v. Doe*, 538 U.S. 1 (2003) ..... 6, 7

*Doe v. Tandeske*, 2005 WL 1220936 (D. Alaska May 18, 2005) ..... 10, 28

*Dronenburg v. Zech*, 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 31

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) ..... 21, 24

*Griffin v. Wisconsin*, 483 U.S. 868 (1987) ..... 22, 28

*Illinois v. Lidster*, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) ..... 24, 25

*Indianapolis v. Edmonds*, 531 U.S. 32 (2000) ..... 21

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) ..... 14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 15

*Nicholas v. Goord*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2005 WL 3150611 (2d Cir. November 28, 2005) ..... 18

*Payton v New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) ..... 27

*Samson v. California*, No. SC052426, 2004 WL 2307111 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2004), *cert. granted*, 2005 WL 916785 (U.S. Sep 27, 2005) ..... 19, 22

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Smith v. Doe*, 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....7  
*U.S. v. Kincade*, 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) .....29  
*United States v. Knights*, 534 U.S. 112 (2001)..... 18

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 1
